

**Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

---

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

---

STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF INDIAN LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL AND TRIBAL  
DEFENDANTS**

---

MATTHEW L.M. FLETCHER  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  
LAW SCHOOL  
314 Hutchins Hall  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

APRIL YOUPEE-ROLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Avenue, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
April.Youpee-Roll@mto.com

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Indian Law Professors*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Text and Structure of the Constitution Require Deference to Legislative Classifications Based on Indian Status. ....	5
A. The Constitution Authorizes and Requires the Political Branches to Define “Indians” and “Indian Tribes.” .....	7
B. Congress’s Power Necessarily Encompasses the Authority to Draw Classifications Based on Race.....	9
C. The Fourteenth Amendment Did Not Disturb Congress’s Authority in This Area.....	10
D. The Structure of the Constitution Compels Deferential Review of Indian Status Classifications as Inherently Political Determinations. ....	13
E. The Political Question Doctrine Presents a Compelling Analogy in Favor of Judicial Deference. ....	17
II. The Duty of Protection Also Requires Deference to Congress’s Determinations Regarding the Scope of That Duty. ....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Indian Child Welfare Act is Rationally Related to the Fulfillment of the Duty of Protection. ....	23
A. The Statute’s Definition of “Indian Child” is Rationally Related to the Fulfillment of the Duty of Protection.....	24
B. The Statute’s “Other Indian Families” Placement Preference is Rationally Related to the Fulfillment of the Duty of Protection.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>Board of Comm’rs of Creek County v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943) .....	6, 21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	4
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	7, 14
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	15
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	8
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) .....	4, 12
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1974) .....	5
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	21
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1129 (2002) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	2, passim
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	5
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	22
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache</i> <i>Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	15
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	4, 21, 24

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	14, 17
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	19, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1901(2) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) .....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) .....	25
25 U.S.C. § 5129.....	19
Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 117-103, § 804(5)(B), 136 Stat. 49, 898-905 (2022) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>	
1 Stat. 137 Chapter XXXIII (1790) .....	19	
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>		
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	7, 10	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	7, 8	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	7, 13	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1.....	15	
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>		
H.R. Rep. 103-781, 2-3 (1994).....	16	
S. Rep. 41-268 (Dec. 14, 1870).....	12	
 <i>Indian Child Welfare Program:</i>		
<i>Hearings before the Subcomm. on</i>		
<i>Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on</i>		
<i>Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd</i>		
Cong. 63 (1974).....		26
 <b>TREATIES</b>		
 <i>Treaty with the Winnebago, art. 4, Nov.</i>		
1, 1837, 7 Stat. 544.....		19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ablavsky, Gregory, <i>“With the Indian Tribes:” Race, Citizenship, and Original Constitutional Meanings</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1025 (2018) .....	5, 8, 9
Beck, George, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment as Related to Tribal Indians: Section I, “Subject to the Jurisdiction Thereof” and Section II, “Excluding Indians Not Taxed,”</i> 28 Am. Indian Culture & Res. J. 37 (2004) .....	11
Berger, Bethany, <i>Birthright Citizenship on Trial: Elk v. Wilkins and United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 37 Cardozo L. Rev. 1185 (2016).....	12
Berger, Bethany, <i>Reconciling Equal Protection and Federal Indian Law</i> , 98 Cal. L. Rev. 1165 (2010) .....	11
Carlson, Kirsten Matoy, <i>Congress, Tribal Recognition, and Legislative-Administrative Multiplicity</i> , 91 Ind. L.J. 955, 972 (2016) .....	16
Const. of the Kiowa Tribe, art. IV, § 1 .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Davis, Seth, Biber, Eric & Kempf, Elena, <i>Persisting Sovereignties</i> , 170 U. Pa. L. Rev. 549 (2022).....	6
Fletcher, Matthew L.M., <i>Federal Indian Law</i> § 3.8 (2016) .....	11
Fletcher, Matthew L.M., <i>Tribal Disruption and Federalism</i> , 76 Mont. L. Rev. 97 (2015).....	9
Fort Peck Tribes, <i>Introduction</i> , <a href="https://fortpecktribes.org/introduction/">https://fortpecktribes.org/introduction/</a> (last accessed August 10, 2022) .....	26
Krakoff, Sarah, <i>Inextricably Political: Race, Membership, and Tribal Sovereignty</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1041 (2012) .....	10
Lee, R. Alton, <i>Indian Citizenship and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 4 S.D. Hist. 198 (1974) .....	11
Restatement of the Law of American Indians § 4, cmt. d. ....	23
Restatement of the Law of American In- dians § 7, cmt. c. ....	12
Restatement of the Law of American Indians § 9(a).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sturm, Circe, <i>Blood Politics, Racial Classification, and Cherokee National Identity: The Trials and Tribulations of the Cherokee Freedmen</i> , 22 Am. Indian. Q. 230 (1998) .....	19
Zotigh, Dennis, <i>The 1868 Treaty of Fort Laramie, Never Honored by the United States, Goes on Public View</i> (Oct. 30, 2018).....	26
